
Peter Sloman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading RG1 2LU
 0118 937 3787

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)

To: All Members of the Planning 
Applications Committee

Direct  : email: 
nicky.simpson@reading.gov.uk

20 May 2019

Your contact is: Nicky Simpson

NOTICE OF MEETING - PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 29 MAY 2019

A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on Wednesday, 29 May 2019 at 
6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices,Bridge Street, Reading RG1 2LU. The Agenda for 
the meeting is set out below.

AGENDA ACTION WARDS AFFECTED PAGE NO

1. MINUTES Decision 9 - 16

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST Decision

3. QUESTIONS Decision

4. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR 
COMMITTEE ITEMS

Decision BOROUGHWIDE 17 - 20

5. PLANNING APPEALS Information BOROUGHWIDE 21 - 34

6. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR 
APPROVAL

Information BOROUGHWIDE 35 - 44

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION



7. 181954/ADV, 181955/ADV, 
181956/ADV, 181957/ADV, 
181958/ADV, 191959/ADV, 
181961/ADV, 181962/ADV, 
181963/ADV, 181964/ADV, 
181965/ADV, 181966/ADV, 
181967/ADV, 181968/ADV AND 
190361/ADV -  VARIOUS TOWN 
CENTRE LOCATIONS

Decision ABBEY 45 - 66

Proposal for each site: Advertisement Consent for a double-sided freestanding Forum Structure, featuring 
2 x Digital 86" screen positioned back to back. The Digital screen is capable of 
displaying illuminated, sequential content, supplied via secure remote 
connection.  

Recommendations: as set out below
 
Proposals: 
Signs 1-5: Bus shelter signs.  Signs 6-15: Free standing signs

Sign 1 181954 – outside 37-45 Station Road( Thames Tower) Application Permitted
Sign 2 181955 – outside 17-27  Station Road (Brunel House) Application Permitted
Sign 3 181956 – outside 3-5 Station Road (Coral) Application Permitted
Sign 4 181957 – outside 24-25 Broad Street (HSBC) Application Permitted
Sign 5 181958 – outside 26-28 Broad Street (Lloyds Bank) Application Permitted
Sign 6 181959 – outside 123 Broad Street (Fat Face/ Broad Street Oracle 
entrance)

Application Refused

Sign 7 181961 – outside 23 Broad Street (Trailfinders) Application Refused
Sign 8 181962 – outside 108-113 Broad Street (John Lewis) Application Permitted
Sign 9 181963 – outside 39 Broad Street (WHSmith) Application Permitted
Sign 10 181964 – outside 52 Broad Street (JD Sports) Application Permitted
Sign 11 181965 – outside 61-64 Broad Street (Clas Ohlson) Application Permitted
Sign 12 181966 – outside 31 Queen Victoria Street (Itsu) Application Refused
Sign 13 181967 – outside 2 Queen Victoria Street (Salvo and Alex for Men) Application Refused
Sign 14 - 181968 – outside 116-117 Broad Street (Primark) Application Permitted
Sign 15 – 190361 – outside 11 Broad Street (Monsoon/ Tiger) Application Permitted

8. 190327/ADV AND 190567/LBC - 
TOWN HALL, BLAGRAVE STREET

Decision ABBEY 67 - 78

Proposal Installation of 1 x non-illuminated hanging sign, 1 x non-illuminated wall mounted 
sign, 1 x non-illuminated over head doorway sign and 8 x vinyls  

Recommendation Applications Permitted

9. 180876/FUL - BATTLE INN PH, 2 
BEDFORD ROAD

Decision ABBEY 79 - 110

Proposal Demolition of a public house (A4 Use Class) and erection of a part five/part 
four/part two-storey building containing a single A1/A2/A3 use class unit at 
ground floor and 6 self-contained flats (C3 use class) above (4 X 1-bed & 2 X 2-bed 
units)  

Recommendation Application Refused

10. 190170/REG3 - ST MICHAELS 
PRIMARY SCHOOL, DEE ROAD, 
TILEHURST

Decision NORCOT 111 - 120



Proposal External and internal refurbishment works to the original 1950s school building, 
including new windows, roofs and over-cladding of the 2-storey block, temporary 
modular unit to the front of the site to facilitate the works, and associated 
external works affected by the refurbishment.  

Recommendation Application Permitted

11. 190306/REG3 - JIMMY GREEN 
COURT, 52 CORONATION SQUARE

Decision SOUTHCOTE 121 - 132

Proposal Conversion of advice centre to a two bedroom apartment 
Recommendation Application Permitted

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC

Decision

At this point, the following motion will be moved by the Chair:

“That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) members of the press and public be excluded during 
consideration of the following Item on the agenda, as it is likely that there 
will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act.”

13. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT 
QUARTERLY UPDATE

Decision BOROUGHWIDE 133 - 140

WEBCASTING NOTICE

Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy.

Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.

Members of the public who participate in the meeting will be able to speak at an on-camera or off-
camera microphone, according to their preference.

Please speak to a member of staff if you have any queri
[...]
roups have been 
approached directly.

The licence between Maxx Media and Reading Borough Council provides the Council 
with free use of the screen to display public messages on any 28 days of the year, 
for 10 seconds in every minute of screen time. The 28 days may be called upon at 
any time, including during the operation of Reading Festival to display key public 
information messages, such as transport information. Use of free screen time is 
coordinated by the Council’s Strategic Communications Team to prioritise 
messages and ensure maximum corporate benefit.

Page 10



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 24 APRIL 2019

3

Network Rail and Reading Borough Council are also afforded the opportunity to 
contact the developer to arrange the display of public information messages in the 
event of an emergency and/or incident within the Station or Town Centre. 
Messages can be approved and displayed in real time, providing the Council and its 
partners the ability to display public safety messages immediately.

3. There is a ‘get in touch’ page on the screen operator ‘Maxx Media’s’ web site 
which includes a telephone number, email address and social media contacts to 
which enquiries about the use of the screen can be directed. The link to the web 
site is: http://maxxmedia.co.uk/get-in-touch/

Officers have also suggested to Maxx Media that they contact the Council’s Art and 
Heritage Forum regarding opportunities to use the screen so that community 
groups can be made more aware of its potential.

106. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted, at the meeting, a 
schedule of applications to be considered at future meetings of the Committee to enable 
Councillors to decide which sites, if any, they wished to visit prior to determining the 
relevant applications.

Resolved -

That the under-mentioned applications, together with any additional applications 
which the Head of Planning, 
[...]
e wording of Conditions 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 16, 17, 21, 37 and 
50.

190466 – STATION HILL
Application for approval of reserved matters (access, scale, appearance, layout 
and landscaping) and submission of details (Conditions 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 
20, 21, 22, and 52) for Plot F within development site known as Station Hill; 
pursuant to Outline Planning Permission ref. 151427 (as proposed to be amended). 
The proposals comprise construction of a 12 storey (plus basement storey) building 
comprising 168 Build to Rent residential units (Class C3), 390sqm (GEA) of flexible 
retail (A1-A5/D2) floorspace, 656sqm (GEA) of leisure floorspace (D2), cycle 
storage, car parking, servicing, plant areas, landscaping, new public realm and 
other associated works.

107. PLANNING APPEALS 

(i) New Appeals

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a schedule giving 
details of notification received from the Planning Inspectorate regarding a planning 
appeal, the method of determination for which she had already expressed a preference in 
accordance with delegated powers, which was attached as Appendix 1 to the report.

(ii) Appeals Recently Determined

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted details of a decision 
that had been made by the Secretary of State, or by an Inspector appointed for the 
purpose, which were attached as Appendix 2 to the report.

(iii) Reports on Appeal Decisions

There were no reports on appeal decisions.

Resolved –

(1) That the new appeal, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted;

(2) That the outcome of the recently determined appeal, as set out in Appendix 
2, be noted.

108. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR APPROVAL 

Page 12



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 24 APRIL 2019

5

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report giving 
details in Table 1 of eight pending prior approval applications, and in Table 2 of five 
applications for prior approval decided between 22 March and 10 April 2019.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

109. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT - DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
SERVICE - 2018/19 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report setting out 
details of performance in development management (applications, appeals, enforcement 
and associated services) during 2018/19.

Resolved - That the report be noted.

110. 182196/FUL - THAMES QUARTER, KINGS MEADOW ROAD 

Erection of a part 13-storey, part 23 storey building comprising 338 apartments in a mix 
of studio, one-bedroom, two-bedroom and three-bedroom units, residents' lounges, tech-
hub, dining room, and cinema room, various rooftop outdoor amenity spaces, 
concierge/reception with coffee meeting area, gym, residents' storage facilities, 
postroom, ancillary back-of-house facilities, 338 secure cycle parking spaces, car parking 
spaces, landscaping, and associated works (revision to planning permission 162166 dated 
23/11/2017) (Part Retrospective).

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report on the above 
application.  An update report was tabled at the meeting which gave information on 
revised plans received and an update on affordable housing.

Comments and objections were received and considered.

Objectors Gillian Irvine and Richard Stainthorp, and James Croucher and Hugo Haig on 
behalf of the applicant, attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
application.

Resolved – That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the original 
report, with the informatives as recommended in the original report.

111. 181899/FUL - LEIGHTON PARK SCHOOL, SHINFIELD ROAD 

Erection of two storey sports facility with external viewing gallery and associated 
parking.

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report on the above 
application.  

Comments were received and considered.

Page 13



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 24 APRI
[...]
hed dwelling. Provide new access.

CASE OFFICER: Susanna Bedford
METHOD: Written Representation
APPEAL TYPE: Refusal
APPEAL LODGED: 02.05.2019

WARD: ABBEY
APPEAL NO: APP/E0345/D/19/3226998
CASE NO: 182234
ADDRESS: 14 Franklin Street
PROPOSAL: Proposed loft conversion with dormers to the rear and roof 

windows to the front elevation
CASE OFFICER: Tom French
METHOD: Householder Written Representation
APPEAL TYPE: Refusal
APPEAL LODGED: 13.05.2019

Page 24



APPENDIX 2

Appeals Decided:   

WARD:                    MINSTER
APPEAL NO: APP/E0345/W/18/3215708
CASE NO: 171740
ADDRESS:                62 – 79 Armadale Court
PROPOSAL:             Extension of existing flat block with two additional storeys 

to accommodate 12 new apartments and provision of lift 
CASE OFFICER: Stephen Vigar
METHOD: Written Representation
DECISION:           DISMISSED
DATE DETERMINED:  10.04.2019

WARD:                    CHURCH
APPEAL NO: APP/E0345/D/18/3217665
CASE NO: 181530
ADDRESS:                30 Stanhope Road
PROPOSAL:             Single storey rear extension ((retrospective) resubmission of
                              180522/HOU))
CASE OFFICER: Tom Hughes
METHOD: Householder Written Representation
DECISION:           ALLOWED
DATE DETERMINED:  11.04.2019

WARD:                    CHURCH
APPEAL NO: APP/E0345/W/18/3209702
CASE NO: 172045
ADDRESS:                St Patrick’s Hall 20 Northumberland Ave
PROPOSAL:             Construction of 836 new student bedrooms, a cafeteria/bar, 

bin and bike stores, sub-station and energy centre, together 
with a new access link and landscaping. Demolition of the 
existing student accommodation block at New Court, the 
SETS building, the warden's house, no. 4 Sherfield Drive, the 
reception and common room, (resubmission of application 
ref. 161182) (amended description).

CASE OFFICER: Stephen Vigar
METHOD: Public Inquiry
DECISION:           DISMISSED
DATE DETERMINED:  10.05.2019

APPENDIX 3

Address Index of Planning Officers reports on appeal
[...]
rly shows that there is an on-going 
need for affordable housing and that this general policy requirement is economically 
viable. The Inspector noted that the scheme does not make provision for affordable 
housing either on or off site and the Appellant maintained that doing so would make 
the scheme financially unviable.

The Inspector noted that, even without affordable housing, the scheme would make a 
loss according to the appellant’s figures. He concluded that the viability argument was 
not convincing and that the proposal would fail to meet affordable housing 
requirements.

HPDRS’ COMMENTS ON THE DECISION: 
The Inspector made a clear and well-reasoned assessment of the harm of the proposal 
on the character of the area and the Inspector’s support of the Council’s approach to 
assessing the highways impacts of the proposal is welcome. 

This is another good example of an Inspector supporting the Council’s approach to 
securing affordable housing through smaller schemes.

Case Officer: Steve Vigar

Site Photograph (looking south across car park towards north façade of  the building) 

Page 28



Proposed (refused) Site Plan

Page 29



Proposed North Elevation 

Page 30



Ward: Church
Appeal No: APP/E0345/W/18/3209702
Planning Ref: 172045/FUL 
Site: St. Patrick’s Hall, 20 Northcourt Avenue, Reading, RG2 7HB
Proposal: Construction of 836 new student bedrooms, a cafeteria/bar, bin and
bike stores, sub-station and energy centre, together with a new access link and 
landscaping. Demolition of the existing student accommodation block at New Court, 
the SETS building, the warden's house, no. 4 Sherfield Drive, the reception and common 
room, (resubmission of application ref. 161182) (amended description).
Decision level: Committee
Method: Public Inquiry
Decision: Appeal dismissed
Date Appeal Determined: 10 May 2019
Inspector:  John Wilde  CEng MICE

SUMMARY OF DECISION
The appeal site is located approximately 2km to the south west of the town centre and 
fronts No
[...]
 2 
residential studio 
apartments (C3). 

27/02/2019 30/04/2019 Prior 
Approval 
NOT 
REQUIRED

          Shop to Assembly & Leisure Prior Approval applications decided – None 

           Storage to Residential Prior Approval applications decided – None 

           Demolition Prior Approval applications decided – None 

          Shop to Restaurant Prior Approval applications decided – None 

           Prior Notification applications decided – None 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE REPORT
BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES
READING BOROUGH COUNCIL                                                        
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE: 29th MAY 2019

Ward: Abbey
App Nos.: 181954/ADV, 181955/ADV, 181956/ADV, 181957/ADV, 181958/ADV, 
191959/ADV, 181961/ADV, 181962/ADV, 181963/ADV, 181964/ADV, 181965/ADV, 
181966/ADV, 181967/ADV, 181968/ADV and 190361/ADV 

Addresses: 
Sign 1 - 181954 – outside 37-45 Station Road( Thames Tower)
Sign 2 - 181955 – outside 17-27  Station Road (Brunel House)
Sign 3 - 181956 – outside 3-5 Station Road (Coral) 
Sign 4 - 181957 – outside 24-25 Broad Street (HSBC)
Sign 5 - 181958 – outside 26-28 Broad Street (Lloyds Bank)
Sign 6 - 181959 – outside 123 Broad Street (Fat Face/ Broad Street Oracle entrance)
Sign 7 - 181961 – outside 23 Broad Street (Trailfinders)
Sign 8 - 181962 – outside 108-113 Broad Street (John Lewis)
Sign 9 - 181963 – outside 39 Broad Street (WHSmith)
Sign 10- 181964 – outside 52 Broad Street (JD Sports)
Sign 11 - 181965 – outside 61-64 Broad Street (Clas Ohlson)
Sign 12 - 181966 – outside 31 Queen Victoria Street (Itsu) 
Sign 13 - 181967 – outside 2 Queen Victoria Street (Salvo and Alex for Men)
Sign 14 - 181968 – outside 116-117 Broad Street (Primark) 
Sign 15 – 190361 – outside 11 Broad Street (Monsoon/ Tiger) 

Proposals: 
Signs 1-5: Bus shelter signs.  Signs 6-15: Free standing signs 

Description: 
Double-sided freestanding forum structure, featurin
[...]
ev F – Contextual Views

Case Officer: Matt Burns

Page 98



Existing Site Plan

Page 99



Existing Elevations

Page 100



Proposed Site Plan

Proposed Ground Floor Plan

Page 101



Proposed First & Second Floor Plans

Page 102



Proposed Third & Fourth Floor Plans

Page 103



Proposed Roof Plan

Proposed Elevations

Page 104



Proposed Elevations

Proposed Visual

Page 105



Proposed Visual

Proposed Visual

Page 106



Proposed Visual

Proposed Visual

Page 107



Proposed Visual

Proposed Visuals

Page 108



Proposed Street-Scene Elevations

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE REPORT

BY THE DIRECTORATE FOR ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES
READING BOROUGH COUNCIL                                                          
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE: 29th May 2019

Ward: Norcot
App No: 190170
Address: St. Michaels School, Dee Road
Proposal: External and internal refurbishment works to the original 1950s school 
building, including new windows, roofs and over-cladding of the 2-storey block, 
temporary modular unit to the front of the site to facilitate the works, and 
associated external works affected by the refurbishment.
Applicant: Reading Borough Council
Date validated: 30 January 2019
Target Date: 27 March 2019           Extended 7th June 2019 

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT Full Planning Permission, subject to conditions and informatives

Conditions to include:
1. Time limit for implementation (3 years)
2. Materials as shown on approved plans
3. Approved plans
4. Tree Protection Methods to follow the recommendations highlighted in the 

Arboricultural Impact Assessment (July 2014)
5. All External Lighting should not exceed 300 candelas per square metre
6. Vegetation clearance should occur out of season
7. Control of Noise and Dust – CMS to be submitted
8. Hours of Working – construction and demolition phase
9. Bonfires
10. Temporary use of the mobile unit only – to be removed from site within a year of 

decision being
[...]
ace as a dwelling is suitable.  The proposed 
development will involve some external works, but these are considered to 
cause no detrimental impact upon the character of the area or the street 
scene.

7.2 From an amenity perspective, the proposal is considered to be appropriate.

7.3 The proposal is considered to be acceptable in planning terms and the 
Officer’s recommendation is to grant planning permission.

Plans:

Plan Type Description Drawing Number Date Received

All Plans Location Plan, 
Block Plan, Floor 
Plans, and 
elevations - Existing 
& Proposed

18/016/01 22 Feb-19

Case Officer: James Overall

Page 127



Appendix

Proposed Block Plan

Page 128



Existing Ground Floor Plan

P
age 129



Proposed Ground Floor Plan

P
age 130



Existing Elevations

P
age 131



Proposed Elevations

P
age 132



Document is Restricted

Page 133

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 6a, 6b, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

By virtue of paragraph(s) 6a, 6b, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	1 Minutes
	4 Potential Site Visits for Committee Items
	5 Planning Appeals
	Appendix 3a APPEAL REPORT - Armadale Court
	Appendix 3b - APPEAL REPORT - St Patrick's Hall

	6 Applications for Prior Approval
	7 181954/ADV, 181955/ADV, 181956/ADV, 181957/ADV, 181958/ADV, 191959/ADV, 181961/ADV, 181962/ADV, 181963/ADV, 181964/ADV, 181965/ADV, 181966/ADV, 181967/ADV, 181968/ADV and 190361/ADV -  VARIOUS TOWN CENTRE LOCATIONS
	Advertising Screens - Appendix A

	8 190327/ADV and 190567/LBC - Town Hall, Blagrave Street
	Appendix A

	9 180876/FUL - Battle Inn PH, 2 Bedford Road
	10 190170/REG3 - St Michaels Primary School, Dee Road, Tilehurst
	11 190306/REG3 - Jimmy Green Court, 52 Coronation Square
	13 Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update
	Annex to Enforcement Update Report




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 29 MAY 2019

1

Present: Councillor McKenna (Chair);

Councillors Sokale (Vice-Chair), Duveen, Ennis, McEwan, Page, 
Robinson, DP Singh, Stanford-Beale, J Williams and R Williams

Apologies: Councillors Carnell, Lovelock and Rowland

RESOLVED ITEMS

1. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2019 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Stanford-Beale declared an interest in item 6 insofar as it related to Signs 4 & 
5 (181957/ADV - outside 24-25 Broad Street (HSBC) and 181958/ADV – outside 26-28 Broad 
Street (Lloyds Bank)).  Nature of interest:  Councillor Stanford-Beale was a non-executive 
Director of ReadiBus and these signs would be on ReadiBus shelters.

Councillor Ennis declared an interest in item 10 (190306/REG3 – Jimmy Green Court, 52 
Coronation Square).  He made a statement as Ward Councillor and then left the room and 
took no part in the decision.  Nature of interest: Councillor Ennis was the Lead Councillor 
for Housing for Reading Borough Council, which owned the building and was the 
applicant.

3. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted, at 
the meeting, a schedule of applications to be considered at future meetings of the 
Committee to enable Councillors to decide which sites, if any, they wished to visit prior 
to determining the relevant applications.

Resolved -

(1) That a list of the site visits undertaken in the previous year be included in 
the report on site visits to the next meeting;

(2) That the under-mentioned applications, together with any additional 
applications which the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Regulatory Services might consider appropriate, be the subject of 
unaccompanied site visits:

190749 – UNIVERSITY OF READING, WHITEKNIGHTS CAMPUS ELMHURST ROAD



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 29 MAY 2019

2

A new build synthetic turf 3G pitch accommodating full-size rugby, football and 
lacrosse use. Pitch construction consisting of geo-grid, sub-base, asphalt base 
layer, performance shockpad and synthetic turf. The works inclusive of parallel 
pitch drainage system and SUDS soakaway, 8 column floodlighting system and all 
ducting, perimeter weld mesh panel fencing of 3m high, rising to 6m height behind 
each goal, 1.2m high spectator fencing, 3m wide spectator hardstanding, spectator 
stand accommodating 75 persons, 3m wide footpath connecting main access gate 
to existing footpath network, external synthetic cricket square with 3no. bays 
incorporating steel cage and netting.

182054 – 20 HOSIER STREET

Demolition of all existing structures, erection of a part 7, part 8 storey building for 
use as 101 bed Hotel (Class C1 Use) at Ground - 8th Floor and Restaurant/Bar (Class 
A3/A4 Use) at ground floor, with means of access, servicing and associated works.

(3) That the under-mentioned application, together with any additional 
applications which the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Regulatory Services might consider appropriate, be the subject of 
accompanied site visits:

190434 –LAND TO THE REAR OF 27-43 BLENHEIM ROAD, CAVERSHAM

Erection of 3 dwellings with parking, landscaping and access from Blenheim Road.

4. PLANNING APPEALS 

(i) New Appeals

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
schedule giving details of notification received from the Planning Inspectorate regarding 
eight planning appeals, the method of determination for which she had already expressed 
a preference in accordance with delegated powers, which was attached as Appendix 1 to 
the report.

(ii) Appeals Recently Determined

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted 
details of three decisions that had been made by the Secretary of State, or by an 
Inspector appointed for the purpose, which were attached as Appendix 2 to the report.

(iii) Reports on Appeal Decisions

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted 
reports on the following appeal decisions in Appendix 3:

171740/FUL – 62-79 ARMADALE COURT



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 29 MAY 2019

3

Extension of existing flat block with two additional storeys to accommodate 12 new 
apartments and provision of lift.

Written representations.

Appeal dismissed.  

172045/FUL – ST PATRICK’S HALL, 20 NORTHCOURT AVENUE

Construction of 836 new student bedrooms, a cafeteria/bar, bin and bike stores, sub-
station and energy centre, together with a new access link and landscaping. Demolition 
of the existing student accommodation block at New Court, the SETS building, the 
warden's house, no. 4 Sherfield Drive, the reception and common room, (resubmission of 
application ref. 161182) (amended description).

Public Inquiry.

Appeal dismissed.  

Resolved –

(1) That the new appeals, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted;

(2) That the outcome of the recently determined appeals, as set out in 
Appendix 2, be noted;

(3) That the reports on the appeal decisions set out in Appendix 3 be noted.

5. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR APPROVAL 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report giving details in Table 1 of five pending prior approval applications, and in Table 2 
of eight applications for prior approval decided between 10 April and 15 May 2019.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

6. 181954/ADV, 181955/ADV, 181956/ADV, 181957/ADV, 181958/ADV, 
191959/ADV, 181961/ADV, 181962/ADV, 181963/ADV, 181964/ADV, 
181965/ADV, 181966/ADV, 181967/ADV, 181968/ADV AND 190361/ADV -  
VARIOUS TOWN CENTRE LOCATIONS 

For each site: Advertisement Consent for a double-sided freestanding Forum Structure, 
featuring 2 x Digital 86" screen positioned back to back. The Digital screen is capable of 
displaying illuminated, sequential content, supplied via secure remote connection.  

(Signs 1-5: Bus shelter signs.  Signs 6-15: Free standing signs)
Sign 1 181954 – outside 37-45 Station Road( Thames Tower)



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 29 MAY 2019

4

Sign 2 181955 – outside 17-27  Station Road (Brunel House)
Sign 3 181956 – outside 3-5 Station Road (Coral)
Sign 4 181957 – outside 24-25 Broad Street (HSBC)
Sign 5 181958 – outside 26-28 Broad Street (Lloyds Bank)
Sign 6 181959 – outside 123 Broad Street (Fat Face/ Broad Street Oracle 

entrance)
Sign 7 181961 – outside 23 Broad Street (Trailfinders)
Sign 8 181962 – outside 108-113 Broad Street (John Lewis)
Sign 9 181963 – outside 39 Broad Street (WHSmith)
Sign 10 181964 – outside 52 Broad Street (JD Sports)
Sign 11 181965 – outside 61-64 Broad Street (Clas Ohlson)
Sign 12 181966 – outside 31 Queen Victoria Street (Itsu)
Sign 13 181967 – outside 2 Queen Victoria Street (Salvo and Alex for Men)
Sign 14 181968 – outside 116-117 Broad Street (Primark)
Sign 15 190361 – outside 11 Broad Street (Monsoon/ Tiger)

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above applications.  An update report was tabled at the meeting which 
gave details of a further consultation response received from Reading Civic Society and 
clarification from the applicant that the proposed advertising scheme might still be viable 
without all the screens being approved.  A verbal update was also given at the meeting 
giving details of a late consultation response received from Reading Conservation Area 
Advisory Committee. 

Comments and objections were received and considered.

Resolved –

(1) That advertisement consent for Signs 1-5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14 & 15 
(181954/ADV, 181955/ADV, 181956/ADV, 181957/ADV, 181958/ADV, 
181962/ADV, 181963/ADV, 181964/ADV, 181965/ADV, 181968/ADV & 
190361/ADV) be granted, subject to the relevant conditions and 
informatives as recommended in the original report, with an additional 
condition for Signs 4 & 5 (181957/ADV & 181958/ADV) to require 
synchronisation of the timing of the changing of the digital adverts in these 
two screens, with the wording of the condition to be agreed in consultation 
with Ward Councillors;

(2) That advertisement consent for Signs 6, 7, 12 & 13 (191959/ADV, 
181961/ADV, 181966/ADV & 181967/ADV) be refused for the relevant 
reasons set out in the original report, with the informatives as 
recommended in the original report.

7. 190327/ADV AND 190567/LBC - TOWN HALL, BLAGRAVE STREET 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 29 MAY 2019

5

Installation of 1 x non-illuminated hanging sign, 1 x non-illuminated wall mounted sign, 1 
x non-illuminated overhead doorway sign and 8 x vinyls.

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application.  An update report was tabled at the meeting which gave 
details of information received from Historic England.  The recommendation had been 
amended accordingly.

Comments were received and considered.

Resolved –

(1) That advertisement consent for application 190327/ADV be granted subject 
to the conditions and informatives as recommended in the original report;

(2) That listed building consent for application 190567/LBC be granted subject 
to the conditions and informatives as recommended in the original report.

8. 180876/FUL - BATTLE INN PH, 2 BEDFORD ROAD 

Demolition of a public house (A4 Use Class) and erection of a part five/part four/part 
two-storey building containing a single A1/A2/A3 use class unit at ground floor and 6 self-
contained flats (C3 use class) above (4 X 1-bed & 2 X 2-bed units).

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application, for which an appeal had been lodged with the Planning 
Inspectorate against non-determination of the application by the Local Planning 
Authority, which would be heard on 25 June 2019.  An update report was tabled at the 
meeting which contained information on affordable housing and recommended an 
amendment to reason for refusal 2.

Comments were received and considered.

Resolved –

That, had the Planning Applications Committee had the opportunity to determine 
the planning application, the application would have been refused for Reason 1 set 
out in the original report and Reason 2 set out in the update report, with the 
informative as recommended in the original report.

9. 190170/REG3 - ST MICHAELS PRIMARY SCHOOL, DEE ROAD, TILEHURST 

External and internal refurbishment works to the original 1950s school building, including 
new windows, roofs and over-cladding of the 2-storey block, temporary modular unit to 
the front of the site to facilitate the works, and associated external works affected by 
the refurbishment.



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 29 MAY 2019

6

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application.  A verbal update was given at the meeting 
recommending an amendment to Condition 10 and explaining that the reference to tree 
removal on the site in paragraph 4.2.2 of the report was from an arboricultural 
assessment from 2014 and that those trees had already been removed, so this reference 
was no longer relevant.

Comments were received and considered.

Resolved – That, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992, the carrying out of the development 100170/REG3 be 
authorised, subject to the conditions and informatives as recommended in 
the report, with Condition 10 amended to read:

10. Temporary use of the mobile unit only – to be removed from site by 
30 September 2020.

10. 190306/REG3 - JIMMY GREEN COURT, 52 CORONATION SQUARE 

Conversion of advice centre to a two bedroom apartment.

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application.  

Comments were received and considered.

Ward Councillor John Ennis addressed the Committee on this application.

Resolved – That, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992, the carrying out of the development 190306/REG3 be 
authorised, subject to the conditions and informatives as recommended in 
the report.

(Councillor Ennis declared an interest in item 10 (190306/REG3 – Jimmy Green Court, 52 
Coronation Square).  He made a statement as Ward Councillor and then left the room and 
took no part in the decision.  Nature of interest: Councillor Ennis was the Lead Councillor 
for Housing for Reading Borough Council, which owned the building and was the 
applicant).

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved –

That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of item 12 as it 
was likely that there would be a disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Act.



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 29 MAY 2019

7

12. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the current status of all outstanding enforcement notices/prosecutions, 
including cases where formal enforcement action and/or prosecutions had been 
undertaken but where the action taken had not yet resolved the breach of planning 
control.  An overview of all outstanding cases involving formal action was attached at 
Appendix 1.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

(Exempt information as defined in paragraphs 6 & 7).

(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.30 pm)


